financial position, and enlarge shareholders’ base of the Company which may in turn

enhance the liquidity of the Shares, and provide working capital to the Group to meet

any financial obligations of the Group without any interest burden, within a relatively

shorter time frame and at lower costs when compared with other means of fundraising.

The Directors consider that the Placing Agreement is entered into upon normal

commercial terms following arm’s length negotiations between the Company and the

Placing Agent and the terms of the Placing Agreement (including the Placing Price and

the placing commission) are fair and reasonable and are in the interests of the Company

and the Shareholders as a whole.

CHANGES IN SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE

The changes in the shareholding structure of the Company as a result of the Placing

(assuming that there are no other changes in the issued share capital of the Company

from the date of this announcement up to and immediately after completion of the

Placing) are as follows:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

completion of the Placing

(assuming all the Placing

Shares are fully placed)

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Number of

Shares Approx. %

Ng Chern Ann(1) (“Mr. Ng”) 12,874,970 24.95 12,874,970 20.79

David Doust(2) (“Mr. Doust”) 7,902,124 15.31 7,902,124 12.76

Frederick Chua Oon Kian(3)

(“Mr. Chua”) 5,660,548 10.97 5,660,548 9.14

Cheung Tak Shun Dickson(4)

(“Mr. Cheung”) 4,980,000 9.65 4,980,000 8.04

The Placees — — 10,320,000 16.67

Other public Shareholders 20,182,358 39.11 20,182,358 32.59

Total 51,600,000 100.00 61,920,000 100.00

Notes:

(1) The issued share capital of Cangsome Limited (“CA SPV”) is wholly-owned by Mr. Ng, an executive

Director and the sole director of CA SPV. CA SPV is beneficially interested in 12,432,115 Shares

whereas Mr. Ng is beneficially interested in 442,855 share options of the Company (the “Share

Options”).

– 6 –

(2) The issued share capital of Dakkon Holdings Limited (“DD SPV”) is wholly-owned by Mr. Doust, an

executive Director and the sole director of DD SPV. DD SPV is beneficially interested in 7,459,269

Shares whereas Mr. Doust is beneficially interested in 442,855 Share Options.